RESOLUTION NO. 2018-80

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, HONORING SHANEA JONES.

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones served as a Human Resource high school student intern for the Board of County Commissioners beginning in August 2000 until December 14, 2002;

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones, upon graduation from the University of Florida with a Bachelor of Arts in Business Administration (BABA), served from July 26, 2004 to January 2006 with the Clerk of Courts;

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones commenced work for the Board of County Commissioners Administrative Section on January 30, 2006 as Budget Analyst and was subsequently promoted to the position of Financial Management and Budget Coordinator for the Office of Management and Budget on August 4, 2008 and became the Director of Office of Management and Budget on July 19, 2010.

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones added Assistant County Manager to her role as Director of Office of Management and Budget on March 4, 2013 and later, assumed the sole role of Assistant County Manager on September 19, 2016. During her tenure as Budget Analyst and Financial Management and Budget Coordinator for the Office of Management and Budget, Shanea Jones, in 2009 completed her Master of Business Administration at the University of North Florida;

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones became the County Manager on February 6, 2017;

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones has demonstrated the highest degree of competency and integrity in all her positions;

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones has not simply worked for the Clerk's Office and Board of County Commissioners, she has given 100% of her time and amazing talents in serving the public, the Clerk and the Board of County Commissioners;

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones, in her tenure as Office of Management and Budget Director/Assistant County Manager and County Manager, has positively changed many things in the daily financial and administrative operations of the County that will serve the County well for many years to come;

WHEREAS, Shanea Jones leaves her current position "at the top of her game"; and

WHEREAS, this resolution for Shanea Jones cannot adequately express the admiration

for her skills, integrity and caring for all those she has helped and served.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 25th day of June , 2018,

by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- 1. The Board publicly commends Shanea Jones for her service and dedication to Nassau County.
- 2. The Board expresses their sincere gratitude for all that she has done, not only for each member of the Board, but for the citizens of Nassau County.
- 3. The Board, on behalf of all citizens in Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Shanea Jones for all she has done to make this a great County.
- 4. The Board hereby expresses best wishes to Shanea Jones for continued success, health and happiness in the years to come.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSALL COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAT EDWARDS Its: Chairman Attest as to Chairman's Signature;

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIÈL LEEPER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

STEVE KELLEY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA,

GEORGE SPICER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

197 **FIN TAYLOR**